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NAME AGE ENUMERATED WITH CENSUS PLACE REFERENCE
CURTIS, Ada E. ) CURTIS, Alfred Waltham Holy Cross 1396-53-31
CURTIS, Adelaide M. 29 PLUMMER, John Harwich St Nicholas 1782-12-17
CURTIS, Adolphus J. 14 "Shaftesbury" Train+ East Ham 1724-161-8
CURTIS, Agnes 8 CURTIS, William Great Clacton 1779-42-19
CURTIS, Agnes Esther 21 CURTIS, Philip Ardleigh 1785-42-14
CURTIS, Agnes M. 3 CURTIS, Michael Danbury 1767-54-2
CURTIS, Agness R. 13 CURTIS, Alfred Waltham Holy Cross 1396-53-31
CURTIS, Albert C. 13 RICHARDSON, Frederick Lexden 1790-37-14
CURTIS, Albert W. 22 CURTIS, Alfred Waltham Holy Cross 1396-53-31
CURTIS, Alfred 54 Self Waltham Holy Cross 1396-53-31
CURTIS, Alfred 23 "The Barracks" Little Warley 1757-152-22
CURTIS, Alfred 19 CURTIS, Thomas Halstead 1801-45-27
CURTIS, Alfred 14 CURTIS, John Willingale Doe 1740-42-5
CURTIS, Alfred 14 CURTIS, Charles West Thurrock 1753-102-9
CURTIS, Alfred 7 CURTIS, William Loughton 1735-41-1
CURTIS, Alfred 1 CURTIS, John West Ham 1711-35-59
CURTIS, Alfred G. 20 CURTIS, William West Ham 1704-78-30
CURTIS, Alfred J. 15 CURTIS, Alfred Waltham Holy Cross 1396-53-31



CURTIS, Alice 20 CURTIS, Ebenezer West Ham 1722-25-51
CURTIS, Alice 19 CURTIS, John West Ham 1715-140-23
CURTIS, Alice 15 CLEMENTS, Robert Prittlewell 1769-32-8
CURTIS, Alice 10 CURTIS, George Henry Colchester St James 1791-74-17
CURTIS, Alice 7 CURTIS, Thomas Netteswell 1739-8-9
CURTIS, Alice 6 CURTIS, George Prittlewell 1769-116-15
CURTIS, Alice 9 CURTIS, Thomas South Shoebury 1772-120-13
CURTIS, Alice 4 CURTIS, James Great Clacton 1779-24-16
CURTIS, Alice 2 CLAMFORD, William Sheering 1739-82-3
CURTIS, Amelia 39 CURTIS, Richard Leyton Low 1727-58-52
CURTIS, Amy 52 CURTIS, Iassc Colchester St James 1787-33-14
CURTIS, Amy 12 CURTIS, Richard Leyton Low 1727-58-52
CURTIS, Amy 7 CURTIS, Philip Edwin Colchester St James 1792-106-15
CURTIS, Ann 75 Self Halstead 1801-69-33
CURTIS, Ann 68 CURTIS, Charles Colchester St James 1787-75-31
CURTIS, Ann 60 CURTIS, John Ramsden Bell House 1758-107-3
CURTIS, Ann 45 CURTIS, Alfred Waltham Holy Cross 1396-53-31
CURTIS, Ann H. 23 CURTIS, Henry Great Clacton 1779-19-5
CURTIS, Anne 50 CURTIS, Charles West Thurrock 1753-102-9
CURTIS, Anne 33 CURTIS, Thomas Netteswell 1739-8-9
CURTIS, Anne 24 CURTIS, George Matching 1739-64-8
CURTIS, Anne 8 CURTIS, Richard West Ham 1715-123-75
CURTIS, Annie 39 CURTIS, Edward West Ham 1715-99-28
CURTIS, Annie 32 CURTIS, Richard West Ham 1715-123-75
CURTIS, Annie 27 Self Witham 1809-43-14
CURTIS, Annie 25 CURTIS, George Woodford 1734-14-21
CURTIS, Annie 10 CURTIS, Thomas Netteswell 1739-8-9
CURTIS, Annie 7 CURTIS, George Henry Colchester St James 1791-74-17
CURTIS, Annie E. 14 CURTIS, Edward West Ham 1715-99-28
CURTIS, Annie E. 12 CURTIS, Thomas H. West Ham 1710-61-45
CURTIS, Arthur 29 Self Ardleigh 1785-8-9
CURTIS, Arthur 18 CURTIS, Benjamin Wanstead 1728-32-8
CURTIS, Arthur 5 CURTIS, William Loughton 1735-41-1
CURTIS, Arthur 1 CURTIS, Henry Great Clacton 1779-19-5
CURTIS, Arthur 9m CURTIS, Thomas Harlow 1738-55-10
CURTIS, Arthur George Im CURTIS, George Matching 1739-64-8
CURTIS, Arthur J. 5 CURTIS, Michael Danbury 1767-54-2
CURTIS, Augusta 10 CURTIS, Edwin R. Waltham Holy Cross 1396-116-17
CURTIS, Augusta M. 8 CURTIS, John West Ham 1704-39A-11
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NAME AGE ENUMERATED WITH CENSUS PLACE REFERENCE
CURTIS, Beatrice 1m CURTIS, William J. Manningtree 1783-42-3
CURTIS, Benjamin 48 Self Wanstead 1728-32-8
CURTIS, Benjamin 12 CURTIS, Stephen West Ham 1703-30-53
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CURTIS, Benjamin J. 21 CURTIS, Mary Barking 1748-24-6
CURTIS, Bert 1 CURTIS, James Prittlewell 1769-119-21
Top
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NAME AGE ENUMERATED WITH CENSUS PLACE REFERENCE
CURTIS, Caroline 49 CURTIS, William Layer De La Hay 1797-35-7
CURTIS, Caroline 29 CURTIS, John West Ham 1704-39A-11
CORTES, Caroline 2 CORTES, James Romford 1744-93-29
CURTIS, Cassandria 41 CURTIS, John Great Burstead 1758-48-16
CURTIS, Char. Ellen 15 CURTIS, Jonas Barking 1749-52-50
CURTIS, Charity 55 SCOTT, Henry Copford 1797-93-11
CURTIS, Charles 81 Self West Ham 1711-8A-3
CURTIS, Charles 69 West Ham Union & School Leyton 1729-98-14
CURTIS, Charles 63 Self Colchester St James 1787-75-31
CURTIS, Charles 58 Self Mistley 1783-61-13
CURTIS, Charles 57 LANDER, Carl Leyton 1725-110-10
CURTIS, Charles 51 Self West Thurrock 1753-102-9
CURTIS, Charles 38 Self South Shoebury 1772-120-13
CURTIS, Charles 35 Self Prittlewell 1769-124-31 (a)
CURTIS, Charles 27 Self West Ham 1705-136-14
CURTIS, Charles 25 CURTIS, Charles West Thurrock 1753-102-9
CURTIS, Charles 21 Self Woodford 1734-61-18
CURTIS, Charles 20 COUSINS, William Chelmsford 1762-5-3
CURTIS, Charles 14 CURTIS, George Henry Colchester St James 1791-74-17
CURTIS, Charles 10 CURTIS, Stephen West Ham 1703-30-53
CURTIS, Charles 4 CURTIS, Thomas Harlow 1738-55-10
CURTIS, Charles F.E. 24 CURTIS, Felix Geo. Latchingdon & Snoreham 1775-40-1
CURTIS, Charles J. 24 HICKS, Henry W. Chelmsford 1763-5-4
CURTIS, Charles J. 6 CURTIS, Jonas Barking 1749-52-50
CURTIS, Charles R. 21 CURTIS, Sarah Layton 1725-4-3
CURTIS, Charles W. 2 CURTIS, John West Ham 1704-39A-11
CURTIS, Charlotte 73 BARKER, James Great Burstead 1758-57-9
CURTIS, Charlotte 62 Self Walthamstow 1731-102-6
CURTIS, Charlotte 38 CURTIS, Jonas Barking 1749-52-50
CURTIS, Charlotte 25 CURTIS, John Romford 1745-4-1
CURTIS, Charlotte 15 CURTIS, James Great Clacton 1779-24-16
CURTIS, Charlotte 4 CURTIS, John West Ham 1704-39A-11
CURTIS, Charlotte 2m CURTIS, James Layer De La Hay 1797-34-6
CURTIES, Chas. 73 SUMMERS, Chas. Widford 1763-113-2
CURTIS, Chas. H. 20 FINCH, Henry Rayleigh 1768-25-4
CURTIS, Chas. J. 9 CURTIS, John Brentwood 1749-13-19
CURTIS, Chas. W. 9 CURTIS, William West Ham 1704-78-30
CURTIS, Clara Jane 18 CURTIS, Jonas Barking 1749-52-50
CURTIS, Cornelia 48 ABRAMS, Michael M. West Ham 1709-55-2
CURTIS, Cornelius 11 CURTIS, Philip Edwin Colchester St James 1792-106-15
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NAME AGE ENUMERATED WITH CENSUS PLACE REFERENCE
CURTIS, Daniel 57 Self Great Clacton 1779-26-19
CURTIS, Daniel 10 CURTIS, James Great Clacton 1779-24-16
CURTIS, David 31 CURTIS, Robert Sible Hedingham 1804-7-8
CURTIS, David W. 40 Self Great Burstead 1758-13-20
CURTEYS, Davies 22 CURTEYS, Thomas West Ham 1723-21-37
Top
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NAME AGE ENUMERATED WITH CENSUS PLACE REFERENCE
CURTIS, Ebenezer 55 Self West Ham 1722-25-51
CURTIS, Edith 13 CURTIS, William Loughton 1735-41-1
CURTIS, Edith 2 CURTIS, Edward West Ham 1715-99-28
CURTIS, Edith 1 CURTIS, Henry Halstead 1801-83-19
CURTIS, Edith J. 30 CURTIS, Margaret Colchester St James 1789-44-21
CURTIS, Edmund 8 CURTIS, William J. Manningtree 1783-42-3
CURTIS, Edward 45 Self Waltham Holy Cross 1396-27-47
CURTIS, Edward 41 Self West Ham 1715-99-28
CURTIS, Edward 31 CURTIS, Edward C. West Ham 1722-73-1
CURTIS, Edward 23 JEFFERY, Mary A. Great Chesterford 1817-10-13
CURTIS, Edward 16 CURTIS, William Barking 1746-73-18
CURTIS, Edward 14 CURTIS, Maria West Ham 1706-123-7
CURTIS, Edward 13 MASON, John L. Chigwell 1736-58-15
CURTIS, Edward 2m CURTIS, William A. West Ham 1704-50-38
CURTIS, Edward C. 63 Self West Ham 1722-73-1
CURTIS, Edward C. 26 FORD, Mary Ann West Ham 1708-26-47
CURTEIS,Edward Whitaker 27 Infantry Camp Colchester St Botolph 1789-68-8
CURTIS, Edwin R. 36 Self Waltham Holy Cross 1396-116-17
CURTIS, Eleanor 70 CURTIS, William Layer De La Hay 1797-37-12
CURTIS, Elijah 55 Self Great Maplestead 1803-79-8 (b)
CURTIS, Eliza 53 CURTIS, George West Ham 1705-32-57
CURTIS, Eliza 53 Self West Ham 1708-74-18
CURTIS, Eliza 43 CURTIS, Mary Ann Romford 1743-100-29
CURTIS, Eliza 28 CURTIS, Thomas H. West Ham 1710-61-45
CURTIS, Eliza 20 CURTIS, Henry Sible Hedingham 1804-37-8
CURTIS, Eliza 17 SELBY, Matthew Great Hallingbury 1404-108-7
CURTIS, Eliza 16 CURTIS, William Layer De La Hay 1797-37-12
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CORTES,
CURTIS,

Eliza

Eliza
Eliza
Eliza R.
Elizabeth

Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth

Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Ellen

Ellen
Ellen
Ellen
Ellen

Ellen
Ellen
Ellen L.
Ellen L.

Ellen M.

Ellen M.A.

Emily
Emily

Emily
Emily
Emily
Emily

Emily
Emily
Emily
Emily

Emily
Emily L.
Emily M.
Emma

Emma
Emma
Emma
Emma

Emma
Emma
Emma Jane
Emmeline

Ernest
Esther
Esther
Ethel
Ethel P.

59
55
54
51

22
34
44
30

15
15
11
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23
19
55

41
39
31
28

15
14

30

35

11
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CURTIS,

CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,

Self
CURTIS,

ROBINSON, William P.

CURTIS,

CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,

CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,

William

Samuel J.
John
Jonas
Felix Geo.

Daniel

James

Thomas
Robert
John

Thomas

John
Edward
James

THOMPSON, Charles

CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,

CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,

MILLS,
CURTIS,
MAINE,

Charles
William J.
George
William J.

Fanny
William J.
Thomas
Robert

Benjm. Johnson

Samuel
Walter

MONK, Benjamin

CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,

Thomas
George
Joseph

JOHNSON, William

CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,

CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CORTES,

GOODCHILD, John Charles

CURTIS,
Merch.
CURTIS,

CURTIS,
CURTIS,

Richard
William A.
Elijah
Elijah
James
David W.

John
James

Samuel

Seamans Orphan

James

Richard
Charles

PARSONS, Geo.

CORTES,
CURTIS,

James
William K.

Barking

Hornchurch
West Ham
Barking

Latchingdon & Snoreham

Great Maplestead

Great Clacton
Lexden

Haverhill

Great Baddow
Great Clacton
West Ham

Great Holland

Brentwood

Waltham Holy Cross

Great Clacton
Walthanstow

South Shoebury
West Ham
Prittlewell
Manningtree

Rayleigh
Manningtree
Prittlewell
Maldon St Marys

Theydon Garnon
Halstead
Great Clacton
Sheering

Netteswell
Prittlewell
Prittlewell
Halstead

West Ham
West Ham
Great Maplestead
Great Maplestead

Great Clacton
Great Burstead
Stanford Le Hope
Romford

Waltham Holy Cross

Halstead
Asy. - Wanstead
West Ham

Leyton Low
Prittlewell
Barking
Romford
Chelmsford

1746-73-18

1750-58-9
1711-35-59
1749-52-50

1803-78-5

1779-26-19
1790-23-39
1822-33-62

1766-94-25
1779-35-5
1717-113-37
1779-93-15

1756-13-19
1396-27-47
1779-24-16
1731-11-15

1772-120-13
1715-41-27
1769-116-15
1783-42-3

1768-17-28
1783-42-3
1770-40-33
1776-75-5

1737-76-12
1801-67-30
1779-51-1

1739-88-16

1739-8-9
1769-116-15

1769-124-31 (b)

1802-44-10

1715-123-75
1704-50-38

1803-79-8 (b)
1803-79-8 (b)

1779-24-16
1758-13-20
1754-90-4

1744-93-29

1396-31-56
1801-67-30
1729-86-5

1714-17-28

1727-58-52

1769-124-31 (a)

1749-28-1
1744-93-29
1762-98-17

1775-40-1



NAME AGE ENUMERATED WITH CENSUS PLACE REFERENCE
CURTIS, Famona 40 CURTIS, James Layer De La Hay 1797-34-6
CURTIS, Fanny 46 Self Rayleigh 1768-17-28
CURTIS, Fanny 28 CURTIS, Geo. Edw. West Ham 1712-112-22
CURTICE, Fanny 17 FRANCIS, Samuel Harwich St Nicholas 1781-86-2
CURTIS, Fanny M. 25 FINCH, Henry Rayleigh 1768-25-4
CURTIS, Felix Geo. 78 CURTIS, Felix Geo. Latchingdon & Snoreham 1775-40-1
CURTIS, Flora 6 THOMPSON, Charles Walthanstow 1731-11-15
CURTIS, Florence 3 CURTIS, James Saffron Walden 1818-90-29
CURTIS, Florence E. 4 CURTIS, Jonas Barking 1749-52-50
CURTIS, Florence M. 3 CURTIS, Edwin R. Waltham Holy Cross 1396-116-17
CURTIS, Frances M. 5 CURTIS, Thomas Great Baddow 1766-94-25
CURTIS, Francis 3 CURTIS, Edward West Ham 1715-99-28
CURTIS, Frank 21 CURTIS, Ebenezer West Ham 1722-25-51
CURTIS, Frank 13 BOXOLD, Benjamin Dovercourt 1781-13-19
CURTIS, Frank 6 CURTIS, Richard Leyton Low 1727-58-52
CURTIS, Fred. 19 CURTIS, John Great Burstead 1758-48-16
CURTIS, Frederick 48 Self Castle Hedingham 1804-76-3
CURTIS, Frederick 15 POULTER, Robert White Colne 1803-29-7
CURTIS, Frederick 12 MONK, George Willingale Doe 1740-42-6
CURTIS, Frederick 8 CURTIS, Stephen West Ham 1703-30-53
CURTIS, Frederick E. 6 CURTIS, Thomas H. West Ham 1710-61-45
CURTIS, Frederick T. 23 CURTIS, Sarah Layton 1725-4-3
CURTIS, Fredk. Chas. 5 CURTIS, Charles South Shoebury 1772-120-13
CURTIS, Fredrick 1 CURTIS, Thomas Netteswell 1739-8-9
Top
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NAME AGE ENUMERATED WITH CENSUS PLACE REFERENCE
CURTIS, Geo. Edw. 35 Self West Ham 1712-112-22
CURTIS, George 67 Self Great Burstead 1758-8-9
CURTIS, George 63 Epping Union Theydon Garnon 1737-84-28
CURTIS, George 62 Self Chapel 1799-50-8
CURTIS, George 56 RICHARDSON, Arthur West Ham 1722-39-13
CURTIS, George 56 BUTTLE, John Barking 1748-47-26
CURTIS, George 54 Self Great Burstead 1758-5-3
CURTIS, George 53 Self Woodford 1734-13-20
CURTIS, George 51 Self West Ham 1705-32-57
CURTIS, George 51 Self Halstead 1801-48-33
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CURTIS, George 45 NUNN, James T. Fobbing 1755-15-4
CURTIS, George 35 CURTIS, Elizabeth Great Maplestead 1803-78-5
CURTIS, George 34 Self Prittlewell 1769-116-15
CURTIS, George 26 Self Matching 1739-64-8
CURTIS, George 24 CURTIS, William Layer De La Hay 1797-37-12
CURTIS, George 22 CURTIS, Thomas Halstead 1801-45-27
CURTISS, George 20 Theodore (Vessel) Corringham 1755-101----
CURTIS, George 19 CURTIS, James West Ham 1719-83-48
CURTIS, George 19 CURTIS, Mary Barking 1748-24-6
CURTIS, George 18 CURTIS, James West Ham 1714-17-28
CURTIS, George 16 CURTIS, Samuel J. Hornchurch 1750-58-9
CURTIS, George 15 CURTIS, James Layer De La Hay 1797-34-6
CURTIS, George 11 CURTIS, Michael Danbury 1767-54-2
CURTIS, George 10 CURTIS, Thomas Harlow 1738-55-10
CURTIS, George 8 CURTIS, John West Ham 1711-35-59
CURTIS, George 5 CURTIS, George Henry Colchester St James 1791-74-17
CURTIS, George 4 CURTIS, George Prittlewell 1769-116-15
CURTIS, George 1 CURTIS, William Barking 1746-73-18
CURTIS, George C. 9 CURTIS, Alfred Waltham Holy Cross 1396-53-31
CURTIS, George Henry 38 Self Colchester St James 1791-74-17
CURTIS, George W. 27 CURTIS, George Chapel 1799-50-8
CURTIS, Gerge W. 15 CURTIS, William West Ham 1704-78-30
CURTIS, Gertrude 34 CURTIS, Margaret Colchester St James 1789-44-21
CURTIS, Gertrude 7 CURTIS, Charles West Thurrock 1753-102-9
CURTIS, Gertrude A. 1 CURTIS, Jonas Barking 1749-52-50
Top
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NAME AGE ENUMERATED WITH CENSUS PLACE REFERENCE
CURTIS, Hannah 69 BUTTLE, John Barking 1748-47-26
CURTIS, Hannah 58 CURTIS, Samuel West Ham 1722-62-59
CURTIS, Hannah 44 CURTIS, Stephen West Ham 1703-30-53
CURTIS, Hannah 28 CURTIS, John Lambourne 1742-51-17
CURTIS, Hannah 22 THOMASET, Theodore L.H. Walthamstow 1732-64-17
CURTIS, Harriet 41 CURTIS, Michael West Ham 1704-28-49
CURTISS, Harriet 14 BURCHALL, John Dagenham 1745-24-21
CURTIS, Harriet 13 SOLTAN, George Barking 1747-89-24
CURTIS, Harriet 13 CURTIS, Samuel J. Hornchurch 1750-58-9
CURTIS, Harry 2 CURTIS, George Henry Colchester St James 1791-74-17
CURTIS, Harry J. 8m CURTIS, George Prittlewell 1769-116-15
CURTIS, Harwood 20 Self West Ham 1722-22-45
CURTIS, Henrietta 12 CURTIS, Eliza West Ham 1708-74-18
CURTIS, Henry 58 Self Sible Hedingham 1804-37-8
CURTIS, Henry 32 Self Halstead 1801-83-19
CURTIS, Henry 26 Self South Shoebury 1772-123-19
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CURTIS, Henry 23 Self Great Clacton 1779-19-5
CURTIS, Henry 18 CURTIS, Samuel Halstead 1801-67-30
CURTIS, Henry 14 CURTIS, John West Ham 1711-35-59
CURTIS, Henry 13 CURTIS, William Layer De La Hay 1797-35-7
CURTIS, Henry 7 CURTIS, Henry Halstead 1801-83-19
CURTIS, Henry 2 CURTIS, James West Ham 1714-17-28
CURTIS, Henry A. 18 REED, Henry Saffron Walden 1819-67-26
CURTIS, Henry Charles 15 CURTIS, George Matching 1739-64-8
CURTIS, Henry E. 36 CURTIS, Felix Geo. Latchingdon & Snoreham 1775-40-1
CURTIS, Henry G. 23 CURTIS, Mary Barking 1748-24-6
CURTIS, Herbert 20 CURTIS, William Shenfield 1757-25-15
CURTIS, Herbert 12 CURTIS, William Great Clacton 1779-42-19
CURTIS, Herbert E. om CURTIS, John Brentwood 1756-13-19
CURTIS, Hezekiah 6 CURTIS, James Layer De La Hay 1797-34-6
Top
| N | I [} |

NAME AGE ENUMERATED WITH CENSUS PLACE REFERENCE
CURTIS, Isaac 47 Self Colchester St James 1787-33-14
CURTIS, Isabella 51 CURTIS, George Woodford 1734-13-20
Top
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NAME AGE ENUMERATED WITH CENSUS PLACE REFERENCE
CURTIS, J.B. 6 CURTIS, William J. West Ham 1715-41-27
CURTIS ?, James 69 Self Layer De La Hay 1797-41-19
CURTIS, James 66 Self Great Maplestead 1803-79-8 (a)
CURTIS, James 65 Self West Ham 1719-83-48
CURTIS, James 60 Self Halstead 1801-46-29
CURTIS, James 58 Self Matching 1739-65-9 (a)
CURTIS, James 56 Self Havenhill 1822-33-62
CURTIS, James 51 Self Prittlewell 1769-119-21
CURTIS, James 47 BOREHAM, Solomon Hornchurch 1750-59-11
CURTIS, James 45 Self Layer De La Hay 1797-34-6
CURTIS, James 39 Self Great Clacton 1779-24-16
CORTES, James 32 Self Romford 1744-93-29
CURTIS, James 29 Self Saffron Walden 1818-90-29
CURTIS, James 26 (vessel) - Alarm East Tilbury 1755-59----
CURTIS, James 23 Self West Ham 1714-17-28
CURTIS, James 19 CURTIS, Thos. Great Clacton 1779-21-9
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James
James
James
James

James
James
James
James Isaac

James J.
Jane
Jane
Jane

Jane
Jane
Jane
Jane

Jane

Jane E.
Jane J.
Jane M.

Jemima
Jessie
Jessie
John

John
John
John
John

John
John
John
John

John
John
John
John

John
John
John
John

John
John
John
John

John
John
John
John

John Edd.
John J.
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12
11
10

3m
60

26
40
37
36

36
25
25
16

21
24
63

69
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48
48
46
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41
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29
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William
James
Isaac
William

CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS, Thomas
CURTIS, John

CURTIS, James

WAKER, William

Self

VAUGHAM, Walter Hy.

Samuel
Charles

CURTIS,
CURTIS,

Frederick
William J.
Joseph
Annie

CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,
BONCEY,

Charles
Harwood
James J.
Edward C.

CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,

John
Edward
Henry

CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,
Self

Self
Union Workhouse

West Ham Union & School

GURNETT, John
Self

Self

THOMPSON, Charles
Self

Self
Self
MIDDLETON, Charles
Self

Self
Self
MANNING, William
Self

CURTIS, Charles
Self

CURTIS,
CURTIS,

Thomas
William

CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,
CURTIS,

William
Samuel J.
John
William

Self

DAVIS, Alice

Great Clacton
Prittlewell
Colchester St James
Layer De La Hay

Harlow
West Ham
West Ham
Chelmsford

Prittlewell
Chigwell

Halstead

South Shoebury

Castle Hedingham
West Ham
Prittlewell
Great Clacton

South Shoebury
West Ham
Prittlewell
West Ham

West Ham

West Ham
Halstead
Ramsden Bell House

Romford
Great Burstead
Leyton Low
Aveley

Willingale Doe
Sturmere
Walthanstow
Great Burstead

Brentwood
West Ham
Barking

West Ham

West Ham
Stanford Le Hope
East Ham
West Ham

West Ham
Lambourne
Harlow

Layer De La Hay

Great Clacton
Hornchurch
West Ham
Barking

West Thurrock
East Ham

1779-42-19
1769-119-21
1787-33-14
1797-35-8

1738-55-10
1717-113-37
1714-17-28
1763-81-51

1769-82-8
1736-38-8
1801-67-30
1772-120-13

1804-76-3
1715-41-27

1769-124-31 (b)

1779-64-28

1772-120-13
1722-22-45
1769-82-8
1722-73-1

1717-113-37
1715-99-28
1801-83-19
1758-107-3

1745-4-1
1758-33-32
1729-106-33
1752-59-10

1740-42-5
1821-54-8
1731-11-15
1758-48-16

1756-13-19
1711-35-59
1748-23-3
1715-140-23

1704-39A-11
1754-90-4

1723-103-39
1717-113-37

1705-136-14
1742-51-17
1738-55-10
1797-35-7

1779-42-19
1750-58-9
1704-39A-11
1746-73-18

1752-98-2
1724-103-17



CURTIS, John William 13 Merch. Seamans Orphan Asy. Wanstead 1729-87-17
CURTIS, Jonas 39 Self Barking 1749-52-50
CURTIS, Joseph 42 Self Bowers Gifford 1759-19-2
CURTIS, Joseph 28 Shoeburyness Garrison South Shoebury 1772-125-23
CURTIS, Joseph 27 Self Prittlewell 1769-124-31 (b)
CURTISS Joseph 15 ELSDON, John Hatfield Pevereral 1809-111-9
CURTIS, Joseph C. 50 Self Birdbrook 1824-24-18
CURTIS, Joseps 42 WEBB, Charles Foulness 1772-111-28
CURTIS, Josiah 12 CURTIS, Michael West Ham 1704-28-49
CURTIS, Julia 50 ROLPHE, Ann Witham 1809-56-4
CURTIS, Julia 37 CURTIS, Edwin R. Waltham Holy Cross 1396-116-17
CURTIS, Julia A. 11 CURTIS, Edwin R. Waltham Holy Cross 1396-116-17
Top
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NAME AGE ENUMERATED WITH CENSUS PLACE REFERENCE
CURTIS, Kate 17 CURTIS, Stephen West Ham 1703-30-53
CURTIS, Kate 12 CURTIS, James Layer De La Hay 1797-34-6
CURTIS, Kezia 58 Self Pebmarsh 1803-52-1
Top
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NAME AGE ENUMERATED WITH CENSUS PLACE REFERENCE
CURTIS, Lillia 3 CURTIS, Samuel Halstead 1801-68-31
CURTIS, Lillian 11lm CURTIS, Roland West Ham 1708-54-34
CURTIS, Lilly 1 CURTIS, Thomas Great Baddow 1766-94-25
CURTIS, Louisa 22 DAWSON, John S. West Ham 1723-51-10
CURTIS, Louisa Elizabe 33 CURTIS, William Weeley 1780-129-1
CURTIS, Lucy 84 Self Great Clacton 1779-18-4
CURTIS, Lucy 57 CURTIS, Benjamin Wanstead 1728-32-8
CURTIS, Lucy 21 NOAKES, Eliza Great Warley 1751-62-33
CURTIS, Lucy 14 CURTIS, Stephen West Ham 1703-30-53
CURTIS, Lucy Jane 16 CURTIS, Benjamin Wanstead 1728-32-8

IIM
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NAME AGE ENUMERATED WITH CENSUS PLACE REFERENCE
CURTIS, Malioad 35 CURTIS, John West Ham 1711-35-59
CURTIS, Margaret 35 Self Colchester St James 1789-44-21
CURTIS, Margaret 8m CURTIS, Edward Waltham Holy Cross 1396-27-47
CURTIS, Margarit 11 CURTIS, Charles West Thurrock 1753-102-9
CURTIS, Maria 54 CURTIS, Thos. Great Clacton 1779-21-9
CURTIS, Maria 48 Self West Ham 1706-123-7
CURTIS, Maria 15 CURTIS, Annie Witham 1809-43-14
CURTIS, Maria Jane 19 CURTIS, Maria West Ham 1706-123-7
CURTIS, Martha 81 Self Shenfield 1757-24-14
CURTEYS, Martha 59 CURTEYS, Thomas West Ham 1723-21-37
CURTIS, Martha 24 WALLIS, Susan Walthanstow 1731-15-24
CURTIS, Mary 62 HOLDEN, Philip M. Upminster 1750-75-6
CURTIS, Mary 61 CURTIS, Robert Sible Hedingham 1804-7-8
CURTIS, Mary 60 DAVIS, Authur West Ham 1723-54-15
CURTIS, Mary 58 Self Wanstead 1728-63-21
CURTIS, Mary 55 Self Barking 1748-24-6
CURTIS, Mary 50 CURTIS, William West Ham 1704-78-30
CURTIS, Mary 39 VELLEY, Arthur Curtis Great Baddow 1766-81-2
CURTIS, Mary 29 CURTIS, William West Ham 1722-65-66
CURTIS, Mary 29 CORDER, Susan Halstead 1801-43-23
CURTIS, Mary 26 CURTIS, Henry Halstead 1801-83-19
CURTIS, Mary 25 ROSS, James Hatfield Broad Oak 1814-8-9
CURTESS Mary 21 GANNAWAY, Jane West Ham 1714-29-51
CURTIS, Mary 21 FATRWEATHER, William Haverhill 1821-65-8
CURTIS, Mary 15 VINIALS, Ramon West Ham 1709-94-6
CURTIS, Mary 15 Forest Gate District Schl East Ham 1724-181-2
CURTIS, Mary 10 CURTIS, Edward West Ham 1715-99-28
CURTIS, Mary 7 CURTIS, Edward Waltham Holy Cross 1396-27-47
CURTIS, Mary A. 57 CURTIS, Charles Mistley 1783-61-13
CURTIS, Mary A. 50 CURTIS, John Sturmere 1821-54-8
CURTIS, Mary A. 49 CURTIS, Thomas Halstead 1801-45-27
CURTIS, Mary A. 47 CURTIS, Samuel J. Hornchurch 1750-58-9
CURTIS, Mary A. 38 CURTIS, James Prittlewell 1769-119-21
CURTIS, Mary A. 36 CURTIS, Felix Geo. Latchingdon & Snoreham 1775-40-1
CURTIS, Mary A. 14 CURTIS, William Barking 1746-73-18
CURTIS, Mary Ann 66 Self Romford 1743-100-29
CURTIS, Mary Ann 62 CURTIS, William Shenfield 1757-25-15
CURTIS, Mary Ann 58 MARSH, Eliza Ann C.C. Theydon Garnon 1737-92-44
CURTIS, Mary Ann 54 Self Southminster 1773-114-17
CURTIS, Mary Ann 52 CURTIS, Robert Great Clacton 1779-35-5
CURTIS, Mary Ann 38 CURTIS, George Henry Colchester St James 1791-74-17
CURTIS, Mary Ann 32 CURTIS, William Loughton 1735-41-1
CURTIS, Mary Ann 28 MANTHORP, Maurice Lovett Thorpe Le Soken 1780-58-14
CURTIS, Mary Ann 22 SALTER, John Henry Tolleshunt D Aacy 1778-15-9
CURTIS, Mary Ann 15 MARSHALL, Ainsworth Waltham Holy Cross 1396-15-23
CURTIS, Mary Ann 9 CURTIS, James Layer De La Hay 1797-34-6
CURTIS, Mary Ann 2 CURTIS, John West Ham 1717-113-37



CURTIS, Mary C. 27 CURTIS, Roland West Ham 1708-54-34
CURTIS, Mary J. 7 CURTIS, James Prittlewell 1769-119-21
CURTIS, Mary S. 21 HAYWOOD, Elizabeth East Ham 1724-53-27
CURTIS, Maryann 54 CURTIS, William Great Clacton 1779-42-19
CURTIS, May H.T. 5m CURTIS, Michael West Ham 1704-28-49
CURTIS, Michael 46 Self Danbury 1767-54-2
CURTIS, Michael 44 Self West Ham 1704-28-49
CURTIS, Michael J. 15 CURTIS, Michael Danbury 1767-54-2
CURTIS, Minnie G. 3 CURTIS, Thomas Great Baddow 1766-94-25
Top
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NAME AGE ENUMERATED WITH CENSUS PLACE REFERENCE
CURTIS, Nellie 7 CURTIS, Richard Leyton Low 1727-58-52
CURTIS, Nellie 6 CURTIS, Thomas Harlow 1738-55-10
CURTIS, Nellie A. 7m CURTIS, John West Ham 1704-39A-11
Top
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NAME AGE ENUMERATED WITH CENSUS PLACE REFERENCE
CURTIS, Percival 5 CURTIS, William Layer De La Hay 1797-35-8
CURTIS, Philip 53 Self Ardleigh 1785-42-14
CURTIS, Philip Edwin * 35 Self Colchester St James 1792-106-15
CURTIS, Phoebe 44 CURTIS, William Layer De La Hay 1797-37-12
CURTIS, Priscilla E. 33 CURTIS, William K. Chelmsford 1762-98-17
Top
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NAME AGE ENUMERATED WITH CENSUS PLACE REFERENCE
CURTIS, Rachel 20 CURTIS, Charles Woodford 1734-61-18
CURTIS, Rachel 8 CURTIS, Edwin R. Waltham Holy Cross 1396-116-17
CURTIS, Rebeca 15 KING, William Barking 1749-18-29
CURTIS, Rebecca 59 CURTIS, Willaim West Ham 1722-65-66
CURTIS, Richard 72 Self Harlow 1738-36-13
CURTIS, Richard 38 Self West Ham 1715-123-75
CURTIS, Richard 36 Self Leyton Low 1727-58-52
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CURTIS, Robert 63 Self Sible Hedingham 1804-7-8
CURTIS, Robert 51 Self Great Clacton 1779-35-5
CURTIS, Robert 50 Self Steeple Bumpstead 1821-18-30
CURTIS, Robert 37 Self Maldon St Marys 1776-75-5
CURTIS, Robert 20 CURTIS, Maria West Ham 1706-123-7
CURTIS, Robert 14 CURTIS, William Great Clacton 1779-42-19
CURTIS, Robert J. 1 CURTIS, Robert Maldon St Marys 1776-75-5
CURTIS, Robt. 21 NOAKES, Eliza Great Warley 1751-62-33
CURTIS, Roland 25 Self West Ham 1708-54-34
CURTIS, Rose 15 CURTIS, James Prittlewell 1769-119-21
CURTIS, Rose 3 CURTIS, Richard Leyton Low 1727-58-52
CURTIS, Rose Anna 40 Self Great Burstead 1758-20-6
Top
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NAME AGE ENUMERATED WITH CENSUS PLACE REFERENCE
CURTIS, Samuel 71 Union House Stanway 1798-17-26
CURTIS, Samuel 56 Self West Ham 1722-62-59
CURTIS, Samuel 45 CROOK, Robert Pitsea 1759-45-6
CURTIS, Samuel 39 Self Halstead 1801-67-30
CURTIS, Samuel 37 CURTIS, William Layer De La Hay 1797-37-12
CURTIS, Samuel 7 CURTIS, George Prittlewell 1769-116-15
CURTIS, Samuel ) CURTIS, Samuel Halstead 1801-67-30
CURTIS, Samuel 4 MONK, Benjamin Sheering 1739-88-16
CURTEIS, Samuel G. 5 LOWE, Charlotte Prittlewell 1769-69-30
CURTIS, Samuel J. 50 Self Hornchurch 1750-58-9
CURTIS, Sarah 68 CURTIS, William Sible Hedingham 1804-39-11
CURTIS, Sarah 67 Self Leyton 1725-140-7
CURTIS, Sarah 63 LEVICH, Martha West Ham 1719-54-52
CURTIS, Sarah 63 Self Leyton 1725-4-3
CURTIS, Sarah 53 CURTIS, James West Ham 1714-17-28
CURTIS, Sarah 50 CURTIS, Robert Steeple Bumpstead 1821-18-30
CURTIS, Sarah 47 CURTIS, George Great Burstead 1758-5-3
CURTIS, Sarah 45 CURTIS, Edward Waltham Holy Cross 1396-27-47
CURTIS, Sarah 44 CURTIS, William Barking 1746-73-18
CURTIS, Sarah 38 CURTIS, Thomas Harlow 1738-55-10
CURTIS, Sarah 33 CURTIS, Philip Edwin Colchester St James 1792-106-15
CURTIS, Sarah 26 CURTIS, Henry Sible Hedingham 1804-37-8
CURTIS, Sarah 25 CURTIS, James Saffron Walden 1818-90-29
CURTIS, Sarah 21 CURTIS, Stephen West Ham 1703-30-53
CURTIS, Sarah A. 46 CURTIS, Joseph Bowers Gifford 1759-19-2
CURTIS, Sarah A. 21 ADAMS, Richard J. Walthamstow 1730-163-109
CURTIS, Sarah An 17 CURTIS, Maria West Ham 1706-123-7
CURTIS, Sarah Ann 19 CURTIS, Philip Ardleigh 1785-42-14
CURTIS, Sarah Ann 18 MARSHALL, Ainsworth Waltham Holy Cross 1396-15-23
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CURTIS, Sarah J. 11 CURTIS, Alfred Waltham Holy Cross 1396-53-31
CURTIS, Sarah Jane 7 CURTIS, Thomas South Shoebury 1772-120-13
CURTIS, Sidney James 1 CURTIS, James Saffron Walden 1818-90-29
CURTIS, Sophy 45 CURTIS, Michael Danbury 1767-54-2
CURTIS, Stephen 48 Self West Ham 1703-30-53
CURTIS, Stephen 35 ROSE, Mary Ann West Ham 1716-138-23
CURTIS, Susan 72 Self Netteswell 1739-8-10
CURTIS, Susan 34 THOMPSON, Charles Walthanstow 1731-11-15
CURTIS, Susann 35 DOWNS, David Prittlewell 1769-32-7
CURTIS, Susannah 53 CURTIS, James Matching 1739-65-9 (a)
CURTIS, Susannah 52 CURTIS, George Halstead 1801-48-33
Top
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NAME AGE ENUMERATED WITH CENSUS PLACE REFERENCE
CURTEYS, Thomas 58 Self West Ham 1723-21-37
CURTIS, Thomas 50 Self Halstead 1801-45-27
CURTIS, Thomas 42 Self Prittlewell 1770-40-33
CURTIS, Thomas 42 Self Great Holland 1779-93-15
CURTIS, Thomas 40 Self Harlow 1738-55-10
CURTIS, Thomas 33 Self West Ham 1721-23-42
CURTIS, Thomas 30 Self Netteswell 1739-8-9
CURTIS, Thomas 29 Self Great Baddow 1766-94-25
CURTEYS, Thomas 24 CURTEYS, Thomas West Ham 1723-21-37
CURTICE, Thomas 18 H.M.S. Penelope Harwich St Nicholas 1782-73-6
CURTIS, Thomas 13 CURTIS, Thomas Harlow 1738-55-10
CURTIS, Thomas 3 CURTIS, Thomas Netteswell 1739-8-9
CURTIS, Thomas H. 52 Self West Ham 1710-61-45
CURTIS, Thomas Stone 19 STONE, William Matching 1739-65-9 (b)
CURTIS, Thos. 63 Self Great Clacton 1779-21-9
Top
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NAME AGE ENUMERATED WITH CENSUS PLACE REFERENCE
CURTIS, Violet 3 BISHOP, John W. West Ham 1721-88-25

Top
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NAME AGE ENUMERATED WITH CENSUS PLACE REFERENCE
CURTIS, Walter 10 CURTIS, John Willingale Doe 1740-42-5
CURTIS, Walter 8 CURTIS, William Layer De La Hay 1797-35-8
CURTIS, Walter 4 CURTIS, Roland West Ham 1708-54-34
CURTIS, Walter 3 CURTIS, William J. West Ham 1715-41-27
CURTIS, Walter 1 CURTIS, William Loughton 1735-41-1
CURTIS, Walter G. 18 ABRAMS, Michael M. West Ham 1709-55-2
CURTIS, William 73 Self Layer De La Hay 1797-37-12
CURTIS, William 70 Self Sible Hedingham 1804-39-11
CURTIS, William 59 Self West Ham 1722-65-66
CURTIS, William 59 Self Shenfield 1757-25-15
CURTIS, William 54 Self Great Clacton 1779-42-19
CURTIS, William 53 WALLEN, Frederick Walthamstow 1730-110-2
CURTIS, William 52 Self West Ham 1704-78-30
CURTIS, William 51 Self Layer De La Hay 1797-35-7
CURTIS, William 49 DAVIS, Alice East Ham 1724-103-17
CURTIS, William 477 Self Barking 1746-73-18
CURTIS, William 39 WATTS, Alfred West Ham 1708-23-41
CURTIS, William 35 Self Weeley 1780-129-1
CURTIS ?, William 34 CURTIS ?, James Layer De La Hay 1797-41-19
CURTIS, William 32 Self Loughton 1735-41-1
CURTIS, William 28 CURTIS, Edward C. West Ham 1722-73-1
CURTIS, William 22 HOPKINS, Victoria M.A. West Ham 1710-102-26
CURTIS, William 20 Infantry Camp-St Botolph * 1789-79-25

*Colchester St Botolph

CURTIS, William 19 CURTIS, Stephen West Ham 1703-30-53
CURTIS, William 19 CURTIS, Charles West Thurrock 1753-102-9
CURTIS, William 18 CURTIS, Thomas Harlow 1738-55-10
CURTIS, William 16 CURTIS, Ebenezer West Ham 1722-25-51
CURTIS, William 14 CURTIS, Michael Danbury 1767-54-2
CURTIS, William 8 CURTIS, William Loughton 1735-41-1
CURTIS, William 6 CURTIS, William Great Clacton 1779-42-19
CURTIS, William 5 CURTIS, James Prittlewell 1769-119-21
CURTIS, William 4 CURTIS, William J. Manningtree 1783-42-3
CURTIS, William 3 CURTIS, William Barking 1746-73-18
CURTIS, William A. 22 Self West Ham 1704-50-38
CURTIS, William Allen 2 CURTIS, William Weeley 1780-129-1
CURTIS, William J. 33 Self West Ham 1715-41-27
CURTIS, William J. 33 Self Manningtree 1783-42-3
CURTIS, William Joshua 1 CURTIS, George Matching 1739-64-8
CURTIS, William K. 33 Self Chelmsford 1762-98-17



